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CENTRALiADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.: 1383/94.

pated this_ (MonKesy , the_{(th __day of February, 2000.
l .
CORAM : Hon’'ble Shri Justice R.G. Vaidyanatha, Vice-Chairman.

Hon’ble Shri D. S. Baweja, Member (A).

G.B. Merchant

Residing at- B/35,

E.T. Western Railway Bunglow,

Jogeshwari (Easti),

Bombay - 400 060. : ces Applicant.

(By Advocate Shri B. Ranganathan)

VERSUS

1. Union of India through 4
The Secretary, ;
Ministry of Communications,
Telecom Board,

Door Sanchar Bhawan,
New Delhi. ‘

2. The Chairman,
Telecom Board,
Door Sanchar Bhavan,
New Delhi.

3. Chief General Manager,
Telecom Circle,
Gujarat, Ahmedabad.

4. Telecom District Engineer,
Bhuj Kutch, Gujarat.

5. Divisional Engineer Telegraphs,
Acceptance Testing (SW),
Bandra, Telephone Exchange
Building, Bandra,
Bombay - 400 050.

6. Assistant Engineer Telecom,
PRX Gandhidham - 370 201.

(By Advocate Shri P.M. Pradhan).
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ORDER

PER : Shri R. G. Vaidyanatha, Vice-Chairman.

This 1is an application challenging the discfpliﬁ
action taken by the respohdents against the applicq
Respondents have filed reply. We have heard Mr. B. Ranganath
the Learned Counsel for the applicant and Shri P.M. Pradhan,

Learned Counsel for the respondents.

2. Few facts that are necessary for the disposal of

application are as follows :

The applicant is an employee of Telecom Depaftment.
was transferred from Bombay to Bhuj, Kutch in Gujarat State.

appears, the applicant has remained absent for five years f

ary

nt.

an,

the

the

He

It

rom

19.04.1979. That means, instead of complying with the order of

transfer, acéording to the respondents, the applicant
remained absent unauthorisedly for about five years f
19.04.1979. Therefore, the department issued a charge-sh
dated 28.09.1987 alleging that the applicant has remained abs

unauthorisedly.

The applicant’s version is, that since he was suffer
From mental disorder he had sent number of applications wi

medical certificates but no leave was granted.

has
rom
eet

ent
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After the receipt of charge-sheet, the applicant made a
voluminous correspondence with the departmént for supé7y of
documents, etc. and then filed his written statement ta the
charge-sheet after two years. Then an Inquiry Officer énd
a Presenting Officer was appointed. Then when the enquiry

proceedings started, the applicant started again correspondence

seeking some additional documents. He also challengeq the
appointment of Inquiry Officer and the Presenting Officer.? He
algo issued a legal notice to the department. Though he atﬁended
the enquiry for certain period£, he did not attend thé ehquiry
during August, September aqd December, 1982. He also made Aumber

of applications for TA/DA;and since the amount was not paid, he

refused to attend the enquiry. Then the Inquiry . Officer

proceeded ex-parte and recorded his findings and submitted a
report to the Disciplinary Authority holding that the charge is
proved. At that stage, the applicant approached this Tribungl by
filing O.A. No. 1336/92. That 0.A. was disposed of by |this

Tribunal by order dated 20.08.1993 stating that this is not a fit

case for interferring at this stage and applicant should give his
reply to the 1Inquiry Report and Disciplinary Authority should
pass a final order. Then the applicant sent detailed
representations - against the first Inquiry Report dated
20.02.1993. After seeing the representatibn of the applicant and
since the enquiry had proceeded ex—parte, the Discip7igary

4
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Authority  found  that the matter should be re-heard %nd
accordingly remanded the matter to the Inquiry Officer for a be—
novo enquiry and appointed a fresh Inquiry Officer. At this
stage, the applicant has filed the present O.A. challenging Ethe
action of the Disciplinary Authority in remanding the matterﬁfor

de novo enquiry with a fresh Inquiry Officer. His contention is,

. . L e ™ ]
that there is no such provision for de novo and the D7sc7p77qary
4 !

Authority should have passed final order on the basis of :the
Inquiry Report. This Tribunal granted interim order of stay
about this de novo enquiry. Subsequentfy, the interim order 1is
modified by order dated 03i04.1996’direct1ng'that the enquirylmay
be completed and applicant should participate in the enquiry, but
no final orders to be passed without seeking permission of ;the
Tribunal. wWe are now told that épplicant participated 1n|the
engquiry and the enquiry has been completed and the inquiry report
has been submitted holding that the charge 1s proved and,
further, the applicant has sent his representation against|the
Inquiry Report and now it is at the stage of final order to{ be
passed by the Disciplinary Authority. The applicant is|now
challenging the action of the Disciplinary Authority in ordering

de novo enquiry.

3. At the time of arguments, the Learned Counsel for| the

applicant pressed two points. The first submission is that there
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is no power for the Disciplinary Authority for remanding thefcase
for a de novo enquiry and appointing a fresh Inquiry Offfcer:and,
therefore, the Qrder is liable to be quashed. The sécond
submission 1s, that in view of the delay of nearly 12 yearsffrom
the date of issuance of charge-sheet from 1987 till today,; the
enquiry proceedings should be quashed on the ground of dé7ay.
The Learned Counsel for the respondents submitted that it isf not
strictly ‘Zeéﬁﬁéé of de novo enquiry but it is a case of fu}ther
enquiry after giving opportunity to the applicant to particﬁpate
in the enquiry and, therefore, the order is perfectly va7fd. As

far as delay is concerned, it was stated that applicant hfmself

is responsible for the delay in the completion of the enguiry.

4. As far as the first point 1is concerned, we aré not
impressed by the argument of the Learned Counsel fof the
e :
applicant that this is a case of de novohand it is not sutajnable
in law. It is true that the Disciplinary Authority has useb the
word ‘de novo’. Merely because a wrong word is used Ey the
Disciplinary Authority, 1t does not make the enquiry a de ;novo.
In this case, no withesses were examined in the first e@qufry.
Just on the basis of the record, the Inquiry Officer submiﬁted a
report. The applicant sent a representation cha77engzng the

ex-parte enquiry report and wanted it to be quashed and: fresh

engquiry to be held after appointing a fresh Inquiry Officer.
i
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|

The Disciplinary Authority has conceded the demand of %he
|

applicant and ordered further enquiry after giving opportunity{to

him to participate in the enquiry. Even after the fresh enquqry,
no ora] evidence is adduced.to-the—inquiry—report. Just on ;the
basis of the record, fresh enquiry report is submitted. Wheéher
we call it as de novo enquiry or further enquiry or fAesh
enguiry, it makes no difference in the facts and cfrcumstanceﬁ of

this case. In this case, no oral evidence is recorded eithe& in

the first enquiry or in the second enquiry. Both, the first 'and

i
the second -enquiry proceeded on the admitted and undisp&ted
|

materials, namely - the admitted absence of the applicant )and

some Jleave applications submitted by the applicant and on %hat

|

basis the enquiry report is submitted. Therefore, no fresh
[

enquiry 1is held 1in this case and no fresh evidence i1s taken to
{

fill up any lacuna or .fill up any gap. Just on the basfs; of
available evidence on record, both the reports are subMiﬂted.

Therefore, mere use of the word ‘de novo enquiry’ makes no
!
{
difference 1in the peculiar facts and circumstances of this ﬁase.

|
|
Then,what is more, the applicant himself has'demandeé_and

/
invited fresh enquiry. Against the first enquiry report,, the
- < !
applicant has sent two representations to the Diécfplrnary
Authority. Both the representations are at pages 102 and 10$ of

the Paper Book.
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In the representation at page 102 dated 29.08.1993,:the
applicant has taken the stand that the ex-parte enquiry repoAt is
illegal. That the Inquiry Officer could not have pfocéeded
In page 104 he has alleged that 7nJust7ce is

eva—"
caused toc him by holding ex—partehand it is against fundamental

ex-parte at all.

rights guaranteed in the Constitution. In the prayer he has
!

requested the Disciplinary Authority not to accept the ex-barte
|

enquiry report.
i
!
Then we come to applicant’s second representation dated
|

27.09.1993 which is at page 106 of the Paper Book. In para b he
|

says that closing the enquiry proceedings without giving any

opportunity to the applicant to produce his defence isf like

hanging an employee unheard, which is contrary to the prinéiples
!

of natural justice. Again in para 4 he says that he did not have

reasonable opportunity of defending himself and, thereforeé the
enquiry is bad. Then we come to para 4, which is very impértant
and relevant for our present purpose and it reads as foIIéws

“Tt 1is therefore requested that the enquiry ’
report dated 20.02.1993 may kindly be quashed and f
a fresh enquiry may be commenced by appointing
any other suitable Inguiry Officer. Please note
that no one can be hanged or punished unheard
(Underlining is ours) '

Therefore, we find that applicant is repeatedly ass%rting

that it 1is an ex-parte enquiry report and it is bad in law and

..8
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|
|

f
contrary to principles of natural Jjustice. what 1is more, ﬁe

prayed the Disciplinary Authority to order a fresh enquiry. Now
i

when the Disciplinary Authority has ordered fresh enquiry 5y
i

using the word ‘de novo enquiry’, how can the applicant take:
i

' objections to the same, since his very request has been concedéd
and granted by the Discip?fhary Authority. A person cannot %e
allowed to approbate and reprobate; One cannot blow hot aéd’
cold at,fhe same time. He has asked for fresh enquiry and wh%n
fresh enquiry 1s granted, he i1s now saying that the Disciplinaky
Authority has no right to order fresh enQufry. Such a type Lf
conduct on the part of a government official canhot be encourag%d
f

and such a practice should be deprecated. As already stated,

this is not a case of de novo or fresh enquiry but a direction Fo

[yedemce |

redo the enquiry in the absenece of the applicant and by givin
'hfm an opportunity. As already stated, both, in the first ﬂnd
second enquiry, no oral evfdence is recorded either on behalf lof
administration or on behalf of the applicant and both the repo%ts |
225; proceeded on the basis of admitted and avaflab]e‘documentﬁry
evidence. }v

| |

5. Another grievance made by the Learned Counsel forfthe
applicant is, that even if the Disciplinary Authority has powérs

to remand the matter for fresh enquiry or further enquiry or % -

' , . , , |
novo enquiry, he cannot appoint a fresh Inquiry Officer @ut
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should have remitted the matter to the same old Inquiry Officen.
!

on behalf of the respondents, the Learned Counsel made ;a

submission that the previous Inquiry Officer has already beén

transferred on promotion and he could not be entrusted with the
!

fresh enguiry and that is how a fresh Inquiry Officer has beén
' !

appointed. I
|
|

| |
6.. We have already pointed out para 4 of app?icanq’s

f
representation dated 27.09.1993 which is extracted above and ?he
underiined portion clearly shows that applicant’s prayer was ;to

|
appoint a fresh Inquiry Officer. Therefore, when the applicant

himself wanted some new Inquiry Officer and not the old Inquﬁry
f

Officer and when that has been considered by the Disciplinary
Authority, it is now too late in the day for the ‘applicantf to

canvass that the matter should have been remitted to thelold

Inquiry Officer. As already stated, the applicant cannot, be
permitted to blow hot and cold at the same time. Furtherg we
notice that the applicant himself had expressed his views agaﬁnst

the previous Inquiry Officer as biased and prejudiced. For

instance, at page 114 of the Paper Book the applicant has sént a
representation dated 07.04.1994 where at para 4 he has mad% “an
allegation that the previous Ingquiry Officer has shown éndue
interest in completing the enquiry ex-parte against his req%est.

In view of this, he was forced to approach the Tribunal

challenging the ex-parte enquiry. He further alleges that the
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|

|

ex—parte enquiry proceedings will clearly reveal the biased mf&d

f
of the then Inquiry Officer. Then 1in the same para he h?s

l\
further stated that a new Inquiry Officer must be appointed from

some other department. Therefore, the applicant himself has m#de
r

allegations against the previous Inquiry Officer and called hf@ a
z
bias“‘officer, then how can he now contend that the Disciplin?ry

Authority should have remitted the matter to the old Inquiry
|

Officer and not to the fresh Inbuiry Officer. Both, in ihe
l

representation dated 27.09.1993 (page 106) and representatﬁon
f
dated 07.04.1994 (page 114) the applicant himself has @ade

, , , . f
allegations against the previous Inquiry Officer and wantﬁd a
fresh Inquiry Officer or a new Inquiry Officer to be appoinﬁed.

When that has been accepted by the Disciplinary Authority a%d a
|

fresh Inquiry Officer is appointed, now the applicant cannot ?urn
' {

round and contend that the old Inquiry Officer should have been
!

appointed. Therefore, we feel that even this contention of}the
' ]

applicant’s counsel must fail having regard to the peculiar f%cts

and circumstances of the case.

Qe

The Learned Counsel for the applicant has referre to

. |
some three four authorities to contend that the Disciplfnary

: I

Authority has no powers to order de novo enquiry and referring
f

the matter to a different Inquiry Officer. In our view, the}e is

: !
no necessity to refer to those decisions, since in this case the
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|

applicant has himself requested the Disciplinary Authority Fo

order fresh enquiry and to appoint a fresh Inquiry Officer and

i
|

that has been accepted by the Disciplinary Authority. Thereforb,
the applicant is estopped from questioning the action of ghe
Disciplinary Authority and as already stated, he cannot;be
allowed to blow Hot and cold at the same time. Hence, it is %ot
necessary to refer to those décisfons in view of the stand ta%en
by the applicant in both the representations asking for a fr%sh
enquiry and making aliegation against the previous Inqu#ry
Officer and then asking for appointment of a fresh Inq%gry
Officer. Therefore, we are satisfied that in the factséand

circumstances of the case, the Disciplinary Authority fwas

I
Justified 1i1n not accepting the ex-parte. enquiry reportiand

remitting the matter to a fresh Inqufry' Officer though he {has
wrongly used the word ‘de novo enquiry’. Even-otherwise, uéing
such a wrong word makes no difference, sfnce no oral evidence| has
been adduced at all, either in the first enquiry or in the second

enquiry, except preparing a report on the basis of admitted and

available documentary evidence.

For the above reasons we hold that the first contention

has no merit.

7. Coming to the second-. contention that the enbuiry

|
proceedings should be quashed on the ground of delay, we find




|
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‘that this contention has no merit, since the applicant himself ﬁs

. {
responsible for this undue delay for completing the enquiry. |
|

. |
\ ' |

hgwresS v _ . ;
8. The charge-sheet wasA§eptember 1987. The applicant tqok
two years time to file his reply in 1989. We have perused the

two files submitted by the Learned Counsel for the respondeéts
whiéh show$ numbér of letters written by the applicant to Fhe
Inquiry Officer and the Disciplinary Authority about his cI%im
regarding documen?& regarding TA/DA, challenging the appointq@nt
of Inquiry Officer, then issuing legal notice, etc. and éhen
ultimately the enquiry commenced in 1992. Then he did|not
j
participate in the enquiry during August, September and Deceméer,
1992 and then an éx—parte inquiry report was prepared. Then
right from 1992 to 1999, for the last seven years till to&ay,
there is litigation pending in this Tribunal. The appIiiant

|

filed the first O.A. No. 1336/92 challenging the ex-parte inquiry
report. That waé disposed of in August, 1993. Then he fiJed a
M.P. for review of the earlier'order. That was rejected. Then
in 1994 he has filed the present O.A. and it is pending|till
today. Therefore, the matter is under Tlitigation and a |stay
order has been passed by the Tribunal from 1992 till today,
namely - February, 2000. Therefore, for the Jlast 8 years| the

applicant has put obstacles in the completion of the enquiry by

filing these two cases before this Tribunal and number of M.Ps.
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|
' 1
f

in the old case and the present case obstructing the cours? of

|
enquiry. Therefore, it does not 1Iie 1in the mouth of ;the

!
applicant to say that the enquiry should be quashed on the grpund
|

of delay when he himself is responsible for 8 years delay}from
I

2000 by filing these two O.As. before ithis

inclined to quashf the

1992 to February,
Tribunal. Therefore, we are not

, !

charge-sheet or enquiry on the ground of delay. f
|

| |

9. We have . already seen that the second enquirnf was

conducted, in which the applicant fully participated. He has
|

|
~already submitted his representation against the second Inquiry
|

Now the Diécfplinary Authority has to pass final

i

on the enquiry report. Since this is an old matter, we éxpect

I
{

the Disciplinary Authority to pass a final order ih the

|
Report. )order

disciplfnary case within a period of three months from theK date
of receipt of a copy of this order. Needless to say ﬁhat{if any
adverse order i1s passed, the applicant can challenge th% same
before ' the Appe??ate Authority and then before this T%ibuna7
Iaccording to Taw. Advisedly we have not referred té some
arguments about merits of the case, since any opinion expressed
by us will prejudice the final order to be passed Ey - the

Disciplinary Authority. Hence, all contentions on meqﬁts are

left open.
.14
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I

the application fails and 1s hereby

10. In the result,

. T |
to observations made in para no. 9

4 .
' dismissed, subject however

case by

above. The stay against the enquiry granted in this

order dated 30.12.1994 and modified by order dated @3.@4{199& are

hereby vacated. It is now open to the Disciplipary Authority to

case within thFEf months

l

No order as to

—

costs,
W
¢ @b%\ e/ | |
, {D.5. BAWEJA tR. 6. VAIDYANATHA)
: VICE—GHQLRMAN._

MEMBER {(A).
i

pass final order In the disciplinary

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

osX

|
|
|

orderfudy. neut despatched

o Applicant/Respondent {s)
on___\R\2\2 oo |
ey

L
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